(v) rights issue of other securities of the Company; and

(vi) issues at less than prevailing market prices

Application of Listing

No application will be made by the Company for the listing of or permission to deal in the

New Convertible Bonds on the Stock Exchange. An application will be made by the Company

to the Stock Exchange for the listing of and permission to deal in the Conversion Shares.

10

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 2,449,554,132 Shares in issue.

Assuming there are no other changes to the issued share capital of the Company, set out below

is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)

upon Completion and assuming full conversion of the New Convertible Bonds into Conversion

Shares, assuming that there are no other changes in the share capital of the Company from the

date of this announcement to the Completion Date:

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Upon Completion and

assuming full conversion of

the New Convertible Bonds

into Conversion Shares

(Note 4)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Rhenfield Development Corp. (Note 1) 300,972,862 12.29 300,972,862 8.95

Ms. Tsang 407,440,675 16.63 1,320,611,406 39.27

Mr. Tsang (Note 2) 769,500 0.03 769,500 0.02

Ms. Kwok Wai Man Nancy (Note 2, 3) 13,435,500 0.55 13,435,500 0.40

Directors:

Kwok Siu Bun 1,500,000 0.06 1,500,000 0.04

Chow Kwai Wa Anne 1,950,000 0.08 1,950,000 0.06

Kwok Siu Wa Alison 3,000,000 0.12 3,000,000 0.09

Public Shareholders 1,720,485,595 70.24 1,720,485,595 51.17

Total 2,449,554,132 100.00 3,362,724,863 100.00

11

Note(s):

1. Rhenfield Development Corp. is owned as to 50% by Mr. Tsang Yee and 50% by Ms. Tsang whose are

deemed to be interested in 300,972,862 Shares pursuant to the Part XV of the SFO.

2. Mr. Tsang and Ms. Kwok Wai Man Nancy are parents of Mr. Tsang Yee and Ms. Tsang.

3. Ms. Kwok Wai Man Nancy is the spouse of Mr. Tsang.

4. The above shareholdings of the Company set out in the above table are for illustration purpose only. As

one of the conversion restrictions, any exercise of conversion rights by the Bondholder shall not trigger

any mandatory offer under Rule 26 of the Takeovers Code, and in any event, any exercise of conversion